+ receivables, - liabilities

178

Consolidated FinanCial statements 2015

The Lenzing Group uses the following assumptions in its analysis:

 � All floating-rate primary financial instruments as at the reporting date are used as the basis for the sensitivity.

 � The exposure corresponds to the carrying amount of the floating-rate financial instruments.

The sensitivities and exposure for interest rate risks from floating-rate financial instruments are as follows as at the reporting
dates:

Further information on financial risk management and financial instruments can be found in the risk report of the Lenzing Group
Management Report as at December 31, 2015 (particularly in the section on “Use of financial instruments”).

1) Sensitivity decreases proportionately to reduction of basis points.
2) Liabilities at which no negative interest is calculated will not be included in the calculation.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks
from floating-rate financial instruments eUr ‘000

31/12/2015

exposure with
floating-rate

interest

Sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

increase in inter-
est rate level

Sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

decrease in inter-
est rate level1

Cash and cash equivalents 347,254 3,473 (3,473)

Financial assets 0 0 0

Financial liabilities (316,606) (3,166) 2,4012

Sensitivity of profit or loss/of equity 30,647 306 (1,071)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks
from floating-rate financial instruments (previous year) eUr ‘000

31/12/2014

exposure with
floating-rate

interest

Sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

increase in inter-
est rate level

Sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

decrease in inter-
est rate level

Cash and cash equivalents 271,791 2,718 (2,718)

Financial assets 1,815 18 (18)

Financial liabilities (396,200) (3,962) 3,962

Sensitivity of profit or loss/of equity (122,594) (1,226) 1,226

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 . lenzinG GroUP |  179

notes on leases

note 42

Finance leases

Property, plant and equipment includes development rights and other assets from finance leases in which the Lenzing Group
is the lessee. The finance lease for development rights relates to land handed over to Lenzing AG for use in exchange for an
index-linked lease payment. After the end of the lease, Lenzing AG has the right to acquire the land at its market value. The
lease has a term of 99 years.

The other finance leases include agreements on the modernization of small hydro power plants, in which the lessor undertakes